STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 18th day

of April, 2024.

In the Matter of the Application of Union)
Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for)
Approval of Efficient Electrification Program)

File No. ET-2021-0020

Tariff No. JE-2024-0131

ORDER SUSPENDING TARIFF

Issue Date: April 18, 2024 Effective Date: April 18, 2024

On March 28, 2024, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri filed tariff sheets to extend the Charge-Ahead Business Solutions pilot program for an additional two years, due to the extended timeframes that customers need to make conversion decisions and to secure the budget to implement. Ameren Missouri's tariff sheets bear an effective date of April 27, 2024. The Commission directed its Staff (Staff) to file a recommendation about the tariff sheets.

On April 10, 2024, Staff filed a recommendation to reject the tariff sheets. Staff supports its recommendation by noting that the Commission-approved stipulation and agreement approving Charge-Ahead Business Solutions pilot program requires Ameren Missouri to file a midterm report and a final report with other specified information at the end of the initial pilot program period. Ameren Missouri has not filed that final report.

As an alternative to rejecting the tariff sheets, Staff recommends the Commission suspend the tariff sheets for Ameren Missouri to file its final report and other supporting documentation. The Commission will suspend the effective date of the tariff sheets 90

days to allow time for Ameren Missouri to file its final report and other information as specified in the stipulation and agreement.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The tariff sheets assigned Tracking No. JE-2024-0131 are suspended until July 26, 2024.
 - 2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Hahn, Ch., Rupp, Coleman, Holsman and Kolkmeyer CC., concur.

Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 18th day of April 2024.

SION OF THE OF T

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION April 18, 2024

File/Case No. ET-2021-0020

MO PSC Staff

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel (OPC)

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Missouri Propane Gas Association

Terry Jarrett 306 Monroe St. Jefferson City, MO 65101 terry@healylawoffices.com

MO PSC Staff

Nicole Mers 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov

Renew Missouri

Tim Opitz 308 E. High Street, Suite B101 Jefferson City, MO 65101 tim.opitz@opitzlawfirm.com

Union Electric Company

Paula Johnson 1901 Chouteau Avenue St Louis, MO 63103 pjohnson4@ameren.com

Union Electric Company

James Lowery 9020 S. Barry Road Columbia, MO 65203 lowery@jbllawllc.com

Union Electric Company

Wendy Tatro 1901 Chouteau Ave St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 wtatro@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.